Virginia Tax
Electronic Payment Guide
Rev. 10/05/2017
Virginia Tax – Electronic Payment Guide  Rev. 10/5/2017 Page 2 of 18
Table of Contents
Overview of Electronic Payment Options ........................................................................................................... 3
Electronic Filing Requirements .......................................................................................................................... 3
Electronic filing requirement for business taxpayers.................................................................................. 3

TXP01 Taxpayer Identification M XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX5
 Separator  *
TXP02 Tax Type Code M XXXXX
 Separator  *
TXP03 Tax Period End Date M YYMMDD
 Separator  *
TXP04 Amount Type6 M X
 Separator  *
TXP05 Amount M $$$$$$$$¢¢7
 Separator  *
TXP06 Amount Type6 O X
 Separator  *
TXP07 Amount C $$$$$$$$¢¢7
 Separator  *
TXP08 Amount Type6 O X
 Separator  *
TXP09 Amount C $$$$$$$$¢¢7
 Separator  *
 Taxpayer Verification O XXXXXX
 Terminator  \
5 15 character Virginia tax account number, not Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN).  Place no hyphens in the account number.  This is
an alphanumeric field.
6 See acceptable codes in Appendix A.
7 Do not enter dollar sign or decimal point.
Virginia Tax – Electronic Payment Guide  Rev. 10/5/2017 Page 15 of 18
Appendix C – Header Record for IAT Entries
FORMATS FOR INTERNATIONAL ACH TRANSACTION (IAT) ENTRIES
COMPANY/BATCH HEADER RECORD FOR IAT ENTRIES
Field Data Element Name
Field Inclusion
Requirement Contents Length Position
1 RECORD TYPE CODE M ‘5’ 1 01-01
2 SERVICE CLASS CODE M Numeric 3 02-04
3 IAT INDICATOR O Alphanumeric 16 05-20
4 FOREIGN EXCHANGE INDICATOR M Alphanumeric  2 21-22
5 FOREIGN EXCHANGE REFERENCE
INDICATOR R Numeric 1 23-23
6 FOREIGN EXCHANGE REFERENCE R Alphanumeric 15 24-38
7 ISO DESTINATION COUNTRY CODE M Alphanumeric 2 39-40
8 ORIGINATOR IDENTIFICATION M Alphanumeric 10 41-50
9 STANDARD ENTRY CLASS CODE M Alphanumeric 3 51-53
10 COMPANY ENTRY DESCRIPTION M Alphanumeric 10 54-63
11 ISO ORIGINATING CURRENCY CODE M Alphanumeric 3 64-66
12 ISO DESTINATION CURRENCY CODE M Alphanumeric 3 67-69
13 EFFECTIVE ENTRY DATE R YYMMDD 6 70-75
14 SETTLEMENT DATE (JULIAN) Inserted by ACH Operator Numeric 3 76-78
15 ORIGINATOR STATUS CODE M Alphanumeric 1 79-79
16 GO IDENTIFICATION/ORIGINATING DFI
IDENTIFICATION M TTTTAAAA 8 80-87
17 BATCH NUMBER M Numeric 7 88-94
IAT ENTRY DETAIL RECORD
Field Data Element Name
Field Inclusion
Requirement Contents Length Position
1 RECORD TYPE CODE M ‘6’ 1 01-01
2 TRANSACTION CODE M Numeric 2 02-03
3 GO IDENTIFICATION/RECEIVING DFI
IDENTIFICATION M TTTTAAAA 8 04-11
4 CHECK DIGIT M Numeric 1 12-12
5 NUMBER OF ADDENDA RECORDS M Numeric 1 4 13-16
6 RESERVED N/A Blank 13 17-29
7 AMOUNT M $$$$$$$$¢¢ 10 30-39
8 FOREIGN RECEIVER’S ACCOUNT
NUMBER/DFI ACCOUNT NUMBER M Alphanumeric 35 40-74
9 RESERVED N/A Blank 2 75-76
10 GATEWAY OPERATOR OFAC SCREENING
INDICATOR O Alphanumeric 1 77-77
11 SECONDARY OFAC SCREENING
INDICATOR O Alphanumeric 1 78-78
12 ADDENDA RECORD INDICATOR M Numeric 1 79-79
13 TRACE NUMBER M Numeric 15 80-94
1 This number represents the number of addenda records associated with the Entry Detail Record. This number would
change each time an IAT Addenda Record for Correspondent Bank Information is added to the entry.